
THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF KANSAS STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 

Before Commissioners: Brian J. Moline, Chair SEP 2 9 2005 
Robert E. Krehbiel 
Michael C. Moffet 

In the Matter of the Applications of Westar 
Energy, Inc and Kansas Gas and Electric ) Docket No. 05-WSEE-981-RTS 
Company for Approval to Make Certain ) 
Changes in their Charges for Electric 1 
Service. 1 

Revisions to Schedules of Michael J. Majoros, Jr. 

The Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board (CURB), Kansas Industrial Consumers 

(KIC) and Unified School District No. 259 (USD 259), jointly file the following revisions to the 

direct testimony of their depreciation witness, Michael J. Majoros, Jr., which was filed with the 

Kansas Corporation Commission (Commission) in the above-captioned docket on September 9, 

1. Mr. Majoros accepts Staff Witness Larry Holloway's recommendations in his 

direct testimony to disallow terminal net salvage costs for non-nuclear steam production plant, 

and to combine the depreciation rates for Westar Energy's North and South transmission and 

distribution plant, as the Commission ordered in Docket No. 01-WSRE-436-RTS. This 

necessitates revision of three of Mr. Majoros' exhibits, as described below. 

2. Exhibit (MJM-15) is a revised version of Exhibit (MJM-12), which was 

filed with Mr. Majoros' direct testimony, reflecting the removal of Westar Energy's 23.74 % 

terminal cost factor from the cost of removal ratios for steam production plant. The resulting 

cost of removal ratios are then discounted using a 3% discount rate, as was done previously in 



Exhibit (MJM-12). 

3. Exhibit (MJM-16) is a revised version of Exhibit (MJM-13), which was 

filed with Mr. Majoros' direct testimony, showing Mr. Majoros' recommendation for rates and 

accruals after removing the steam production terminal net salvage estimates. The exhibit does 

not reflect combined rates for transmission and distribution for Westar North and Westar South. 

4. Exhibit (MJM-1 7) shows Mr. Majoros' revised recommended rates for the 

transmission and distribution functions combined for Westar North and Westar South. Rates 

were combined using the same methodology as Mr. Holloway's, but this exhibit shows separate 

combined rates for capital recovery and cost of removal. 

5. The revised recommendations result in a $14.7 million decrease in accrual based 

on December 3 1,2003, plant balances. Mr. Majoros original recommendations, his revised 

recommendations, and the difference between them are shown below: 

Comparison of Majoros Recommendations 
Based on Plant as of December 31,2003 

Original Revised 
Recommended Recommended 

Accrual Accrual Difference 

I Westar North 
I WestarSouth 
I Total 

I 
1 

$ 69,456,987 
65,410,328 

134,867'3 16 

1 

1 

$ 62,373,701 
60,63 5,790 

$123 ,009,49 1 

1 

1 

$ 7,083,286 
4,77453 8 

$ 11 ,857,824 

6 .  In the interest of fairness to Westar Energy and the other parties to this docket, the 

sponsors of the direct testimony of Mr. Majoros are submitting these revised schedules in 

advance of the hearing to allow the parties to prepare for cross-examination of Mr. Majoros 



concerning his revised recommendations. 

7. Additionally, revisions of Mr. Majoros' schedules will impact the revenue requirement 

recommendations of CURB witness Andrea Crane and KIC witness James Dittmer, but these 

witnesses are currently unavailable to recalculate and submit their revisions. Their sponsors 

CURB and KIC will make these witnesses' revised recommendations available to the parties as 

soon as they are available. 

8. The joint sponsors apologize for any inconvenience to the other parties occasioned by 

these revisions. 

Respectfully submitted, 

David Springe #I56 19 
Niki Christopher # 19311 
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board 
1500 SW Arrowhead Road 
Topeka, KS 66604 
(785) 271-3200 
(785) 271-31 16 Fax 
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Attorney for U.S.D.259 
Hinkle Elkouri Law Firm L.L.C. 
2000 Epic Center 
301 N. Main Street 
Wichita, KS 67202-4820 
( 3  16) 267-2000 
(3 16) 264-1556 Fax 



James P. Zakoura 
Attorney for KIC 
Smithyrnan & Zakoura, Chtd. 
7400 W. 11othStreet 

Suite 750 

Overland Park, KS 66210 

(913) 661-9800 

(9 13) 661 -9863 Fax 



VERIFICATION 

STATE OF KANSAS 

COUNTY OF SHAWNEE 

I, Niki Christopher, of lawfbl age, being first duly sworn upon her oath states: 

That she is an attorney for the above named petitioner; that she has read the above and 
foregoing, and, upon information and belief, states that the matters therein appearing are true and 
correct. 

Niki Christopher 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 29" day of September, 2005. 

Notary of Public 

My Commission expires: August 3,2009 



WESTAR NORTH 

NET PRESENT VALUE OF WESTAR'S FUTURE INTERIM COST OF REMOVAL REQUESTS 

SPANOS INFLATED NET NET N PV 
INFLATED TERMINAL FUTURE PRESENT PRESENT OF 

PLANT BALANCE FUTURE NET INTERIM VALUE OF VALUE OF INTERIM 
AT COST OF SALVAGE COST OF REMAINING INTERM INTERIM COR 

ACCOUNT 12131103 REMOVAL ESTIMATE REMOVAL LIFE COR COR ROUNDED 
(11 (2) (3) (4) (5)=(3)44) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

Average Discount Rate = 5.06% 3.00% 3.00% 
STEAM PRODUCTtON PLANT 

STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY -30.00% 
TECUMSEH -30.00% 
LAWRENCE -30.00% 
HUTCHINSON -30.00% 

TOTAL STRUCTURES 8 IMPROVEMENTS 

BOILER PUNT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY -36.00% 
TECUMSEH -36.00% 
LAWRENCE -36.00% 
HUTCHINSON -36.00% 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY -40.00% 
TECUMSEH 40.00% 
LAWRENCE 40.00% 

TOTAL POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 
JEFFREY 0.00% 
TECUMSEH 0.00% 
LAWRENCE 0.00% 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 

TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
JEFFREY -23.00% 
TECUMSEH -23.00% 
LAWRENCE -23.00% 
HUTCHINSON -23.00% 

TOTAL TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 



WESTAR NORTH 

NET PRESENT VALUE OF WESTAR'S FUTURE INTERIM COST OF REMOVAL REQUESTS 

SPANOS INFLATED NET NET NPV 
INFLATED TERMINAL FUTURE PRESENT PRESENT OF 

PLANT BALANCE FUTURE NET INTERIM VALUE OF VALUE OF INTERIM 
AT COST OF SALVAGE COST OF REMAIN[NG INTERIM INTERIM COR 

ACCOUNT REMOVAL ESTIMATE COR COR ROUNDED 
f3) (4 

Average Discount Rate = 
(7) 

5.06% 
(8) (9) 

3.00% 
ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 

JEFFREY 6% 
TECUMSEH 8% 
LAWRENCE 6% 
HUTCHINSON 9% 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 

MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE s 

HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCT ION PLANT 

OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT 
STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHlNSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

FUEL HOLDERS, PRODUCERS & ACCESSORIES 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL FUEL I-IOLDERS, PRODUCERS & ACCESSORIES 



WESTAR NORTH 

NET PRESENT VALUE OF WESTAR'S FUTURE INTERIM COST OF REMOVAL REQUESTS 

SPANOS tNFLATED NET NET NPV 
INFLATED TERMINAL FUTURE PRESENT PRESENT OF 
FUTURE NET INTERIM VALUE OF VALUE OF INTERIM 
COST OF SALVAGE COST OF REMAINING INTERIM INTERIM COR 
REMOVAL ESTIMATE REMOVAL LIFE COR COR ROUNDED 

(3) (4) (5)=(3)-t4) (6) (7) (8) (9) 
Average Discount Rate = 5.06% 3.00% 

GENERATORS 
JEFFREY 0% 
TECUMSEH 0% 
HUTCHINSON 0% 
ABILENE 0% 
EVANS 0% 

TOTAL GENERATORS 123,786,499.1 3 

ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 24,709.822.45 

MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 1,135,302.23 

TOTAL GAS TURBINE PLANT 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
352.00 STRUCTURES 8. IMPROVEMENTS 
353.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
354.00 TOWERS & FIXTURES 
355.00 POLES & FIXTURES 
356.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS 8 DEVICES 
357.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
358.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR 8 DEVICES -

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 



WESTAR NORTH 

NET PRESENT VALUE OF WESTAR'S FUTURE INTERIM COST OF REMOVAL REQUESTS 

SPANOS INFLATED NET NET NPV 
INFLATED TERMINAL FUTURE PRESENT PRESENT OF 

PLANT BALANCE FUTURE NET INTERIM VALUE OF VALUE OF INTERIM 
AT COST OF SALVAGE COST OF REMAINING INTERIM INTERIM COR 

ACCOUNT 12/31 103 REMOVAL ESTIMATE REMOVAL LIFE COR COR ROUNDED 
(11 (2) (3) f4) (5)=(3)-(4) (6) (7) 48) (9) 

Average Discount Rate = 
DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

STRUCTURES& IMPROVEMENTS 
STATION EQUIPMENT 
POLES, TOWERS & FIXTURES 
OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS 8 DEVICES 
UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
LINE TRANSFORMERS 
SERVICES 
METERS 
INSTALLATIONS ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
LEASED PROPERTY ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
STREET LIGHTING & SIGNAL SYSTEMS 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

GENERAL PLANT 
390.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
391 .OO OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 
391.10 COMPUTER 8OTHER ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 
392 .OO TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 
393.00 STORES EQUIPMENT 
394.00 TOOLS,SHOPS & GARAGE EQUIPMENT 
395.00 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 
396.00 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT 
397.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 
398.00 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 

TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 

Sources: 
Col. (2) from Depreciation Study, pages f11-7 through 111-9. 
Col. (3) from electronic file provided in response to CURB 29. 
Col. (4) from response to CURB 30 and KCC 324. See handwritten calculation on Exhibit(MJM-9). 
Col. (6) from "westarNorth-CURB227b.txt" These are the remaining lives without Spanos net salvage adjustment. 
Discount rate of 5.06% from CURB 74. 
Discount rate of 3.00% from CURB 30. 



WESTAR SOUTH 

NET PRESENT VALUE OF WESTAR'S FUTURE INTERIM COST OF REMOVAL REQUESTS 
USING SNAVELY KING REMAINING LIVES 

SPANOS INFLATED NET NET NPV 
INFLATED TERMINAL FUTURE PRESENT PRESENT OF 

PLANT BALANCE FUTURE NET INTERIM VALUE OF VALUE OF INTERIM 
AT COST OF SALVAGE COST OF REMAINING INTERIM 1NTERIM COR 

ACCOUNT REMOVAL ESTIMATE REMOVAL LIFE COR COR ROUNDED 

(1) (3) (4) (5)=(3)-(4) (6) (7) (8) (9) 
Average Discount Rate = 5.06% 3.00% 3.00% 

STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 
STRUCTURES 8,IMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNIT 2 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

BOILER PLANT EQU1PMENT 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNtT 1 
LACYGNE UNfT 2 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
LACYGNE UNIT 1 

TOTAL POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 
JEFFREY 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 



WESTAR SOUTH 

NET PRESENT VALUE OF WESTAR'S FUTURE INTERIM COST OF REMOVAL REQUESTS 
USING SNAVELY KING REMAINING LIVES 

SPANOS INFLATED NET NET NPV 
INFLATED TERMINAL FUTURE PRESENT PRESENT OF 

PLANT BALANCE FUTURE NET INTERIM VALUE OF VALUE OF INTERIM 
AT COST OF SALVAGE COST OF REMAINING INTERIM INTERIM COR 

ACCOUNT 12/31/03 REMOVAL ESTlMAfE REMOVAL LIFE COR COR ROUNDED 

(3) (2) (3) (4) (5)=(3)-(4) (6) 
Average Discount Rate = 

(7) 
5.06% 

(8) 
3.00% 

(9) 
3.00% 

TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
JEFFREY -23.00% 0% 
NEOSHO -23.00% 1% 
MURRAY GILL -23.00% 1% 
GORDAN EVANS -23.00% 0% 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 -23.00% 1% 
LACYGNE UNtT 2 -10.00% 6% 

TOTAL TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 

ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
WICHITA 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GILL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNIT 2 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 

MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GILL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT ? 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 



WESTAR SOUTH 

NET PRESENT VALUE OF WESTAR'S FUTURE INTERIM COST OF REMOVAL REQUESTS 
USING SNAVELY KING REMAINING LIVES 

SPANOS INFLATED NET NET NPV 
INFLATED TERMINAL FUTURE PRESENT PRESENT OF 

PLANT BALANCE FUTURE NET INTERIM VALUE OF VALUE OF INTERIM 
AT COST OF SALVAGE COST OF REMAINING INTERIM 1NTERIM COR 

ACCOUNT l a 3 1  103 REMOVAL ESTIMATE REMOVAL LIFE COR COR ROUNDED 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (53=(3344) (61 
Average Discount Rate = 

(7) 
5.06% 

(8) (9) 
3.00% 

NUCLEAR PRODUCTION PLANT 
321 .OO STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS -2% 
322.00 REACTOR PLANT EQUIPMENT -4% 
323.00 TURBOGENERATOR UNITS -7% 
324.00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 0% 
325.00 MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 0% 

TOTAL NUCLEAR PRODUCTION PLANT 1,385,454,081.75 

GAS TURBINE PLANT 
341 .OO STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

JEFFREY 

344.00 GENERATORS 
JEFFREY 
GORDAN EVANS 

TOTAL GENERATORS 

345.00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 

346.00 MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 

TOTAL GAS TURBINE PLANT 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
352.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
353.00 STAT[ON EQUIPMENT 
354.00 TOWERS & FjXTURES 
355.00 POLES 8 FIXTURES 
356.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
357.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
358.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR & DEVICES 
359.00 ROADS & TRAILS 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 
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WESTAR NORTH 
SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED RATES 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

CAPITAL RECOVERY COST OF REMOVAL COMBINED 
CALCULATED CALCULATED CALCULATED 

ORlGlNAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL 
ACCOUNT COST AMOUNT RATE AMOUNT RATE AMOUNT RATE 

(V (2) (3) (4)=(3)42) 

STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 
STRUCTURES& IMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 

TOTAL POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 

TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 

ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 



WESTAR NORTH 
SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED RATES 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

CAPITAL RECOVERY COST OF REMOVAL COMBINED 
CALCULATED CALCULATED CALCULATED 

ORIGINAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL 
ACCOUNT COST AMOUNT RATE AMOUNT RATE AMOUNT RATE 

(2) (3) (4)=(3)@) (5) (6)=(5)/(2) (7)=(3)+(5) (8)=(4)+W 

316.00 MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 

OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT 
STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

FUEL HOLDERS, PRODUCERS 8ACCESSORIES 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL FUEL HOLDERS. PRODUCERS 8 ACCESSORIES 

GENERATORS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL GENERATORS 

ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHlNSON 
ABltENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 



WESTAR NORTH 
SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED RATES 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

CAPITAL RECOVERY COST OF REMOVAL COMBINED 
CALCULATED CALCULATED CALCULATED 

ORIGINAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL 
AMOUNT RATE AMOUNT RATE 

(5) 16)=15)1(2) 

346.00 MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABtLENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 1,I35,302 5,179 0.46 

TOTAL GAS TURBINE PLANT 167,322,371 3,732,756 2.23 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
352.00 STRUCTURES 8 IMPROVEMENTS 
353.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
354.00 TOWERS & FIXTURES 
355.00 POLES & FIXTURES 
356.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
357.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
358.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR & DEVICES 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 316,772,823 5,009,871 1 .58 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
361 .OO STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
362.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
364.00 POLES, TOWERS & FIXTURES 
365.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
366.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
367.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
368.00 LINE TRANSFORMERS 
369.00 SERVICES 
370.00 METERS 
371 .OO INSTALLATIONS ON CUSTOMERS PREMISES 
372.00 LEASED PROPERTY ON CUSTOMERS PREMfSES 
373.00 STREET LIGHTING & SIGNAL SYSTEMS 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 687'1 83,887 11,918,845 I .73 



WESTAR NORTH 
SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED RATES 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

CAPITAL RECOVERY COST OF REMOVAL COMBINED 
CALCULATED CALCULATED CALCULATED 

ORIGINAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL 
ACCOUNT COST AMOUNT RATE AMOUNT RATE 

(11 (2) (7)=(3)*(5) (8)=W+W 

GENERAL PLANT 
390.00 STRUCTURES 8 IMPROVEMENTS 
391.00 OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 
391.I0 COMPUTER & OTHER ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 
392.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 
393.00 STORES EQUIPMENT 
394.00 TOOLS,SHOPS & GARAGE EQUIPMENT 
395.00 LABORATORY EQUl PMENT 
396.00 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT 
397.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 
398.00 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 135,783,877 

TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 2,448,419,126 

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT 
389.10 LAND IN FEE 

TOTAL NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT 21 6,706 

TOTAL ELECTRIC PLANT 2,448,635,832 

Sources: 
Cot. (2) from Depreciation Study, pages 111-7 through 111-9. 
Col. (3) from Exhibit-(MJM-IS), pages 5-7. 
Col. (5) from Exhibit-(MJM-16), pages 8-1 1. 



WESTAR NORTH 
CALCULATION OF SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED CAPITAL RECOVERY RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31.2003 

CAPITAL RECOVERY 
CALCULATED BOOK GROSS 

ORIGINAL RESERVE SALVAGE 
ACCOUNT COST LESS COR PERCENT 

(1 (2) (3) (4) 

SURVIVOR 
CURVE 

(6) 

75-R3 
75-R3 
75-R3 * 
75-R3 * 

55-R1 
55-R1 
55-R1 
55-R1 

35-R2.5 
35-R2.5 * 
35-R2.5 * 

25-R2 * 
25-R2 
25-R2 * 

30-S2 * 
30-52 
30-52 
3032 * 

50-51.5 * 
50-S1.5 * 
5041.5 * 
50-S1.5 

35-R2 * 
35-R2 * 
35-R2 
35-R2 ' 

STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 
STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 

TOTAL POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 

TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 

ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 

MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 



WESTAR NORTH 
CALCULATION OF SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED CAPITAL RECOVERY RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31.2003 

CAPITAL RECOVERY 
CALCULATED BOOK GROSS 

ORIGtNAL RESERVE SALVAGE 
ACCOUNT COST LESS COR PERCENT 

SURVIVOR 
CURVE 

(6) 

SQUARE ' 
SQUARE ' 
SQUARE 
SQUARE ' 
SQUARE 

SQUARE * 
SQUARE 
SQUARE ' 
SQUARE ' 

30-53 * 
30-53 * 
30-53 
30-S3 
30-S3 

40-S3 
40-S3 
40-S3 
40-53 * 
40-S3 * 

SQUARE ' 
SQUARE 
SQUARE 
SQUARE ' 
SQUARE ' 

REMAINING ANNUAL ACCRUAL 
LIFE AMOUNT RATE 

f71 w = ( w v )  t9)=(8)42) (1) 

OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT 
STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABtLENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

FUEL HOLDERS, PRODUCERS & ACCESSORIES 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABKENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL FUEL HOLDERS, PRODUCERS & ACCESSORIES 

GENERATORS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABlFENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL GENERATORS 

ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUtPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABtLENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 

MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL GAS TURBINE PLANT 



WESTAR NORTH 
CALCULATION OF SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED CAPITAL RECOVERY RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

CAPITAL RECOVERY 
BOOK GROSS CALCULATED 

ORIGINAL RESERVE SALVAGE FUTURE SURVIVOR REMAlNlNG ANNUAL ACCRUAL 
ACCOUNT COST LESS COR PERCENT ACCRUALS CURVE LIFE 

(11 (2) (3) (4) (5)=(2)*(144))43) (6) (7) 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
352.00 STRUCTURES& IMPROVEMENTS 55-S2 
353.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 50-R2.5 
354.00 TOWERS 8 FIXTURES 60-R3 
355.00 POLES 8 FIXTURES 42-SO 
356.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS 8 DEVICES 50-R9.5 
357.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 55-R3 
358.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR & DEVICES 40-R3 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
361 .OO STRUCTURES& IMPROVEMENTS 45-R2.5 
362.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 48-Rl.5 
364.00 POLES, TOWERS 8 FIXTURES 34430.5 
365.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS 8 DEVICES 40-R0.5 
366.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 55R3 
367.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 41-RT.5 
368.00 LINE TRANSFORMERS 37-R1 
369.00 SERVICES 50-Rt 
370.00 METERS 33-01 
371.00 INSTALLATIONS ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 20-S3 
372.00 LEASED PROPERTY ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 20-01 
373.00 STREET LIGHTING 8 SIGNAL SYSTEMS 27-01 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

GENERAL PLANT 
390.00 STRUCTURES& IMPROVEMENTS 35-R3 
391 .OO OFFICE FURNLTURE 8 EQUIPMENT 25-33 
391.10 COMPUTER 8 OTHER ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 5-SQ 
392.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 15-L3 
393.00 STORES EQUIPMENT 25-SQ 
394.00 TOOLS,SHOPS 8 GARAGE EQUIPMENT 25-SQ 
395.00 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 25-SQ 
396.00 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT 1 3-R4 
397.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 15-SQ 
398.00 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 15-SQ 

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 

TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT 
389.10 LAND IN FEE 

TOTAL NONDEPREClABLE PLANT 

TOTAL ELECTRIC PLAN7 

* Curve shown is interim survivor curve. Each facility in the account is assigned an mdividual probable retirement year. 

Sources: 
Cols. (2) and (6) from Depreciation Study, pages 111-7 through 111-9 
Col. (3) from Exhibit-(MJM-16), pages 12-15. 
Col. (4) from response to CURB 29. 
Col. (7)from "westarNorth-CURB227b.W These are the remaining lives without Spanos net salvage adjustment. 



WESTAR NORTH 
CALCULATION OF SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED COST OF REMOVAL RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

DISCOUNTED DISCOUNTED 
FUTURE FUTURE TOTAL 

ORIGINAL INTERIM INTERIM COR In FUTURE REM. COST OF REMOVAL 
ACCOUNT COST COR % COR $ RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL RATE 

(1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)*-(3) (5) (6)=(4)-(5) (7) (8)=(6)47) 19)=(8)~(2) 

STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 
STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCH INSON 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

BOILER PLANT EQUtPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 

TOTAL POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 

TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 

ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 



WESTAR NORTH 
CALCULATION OF SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED COST OF REMOVAL RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

DISCOUNTED DISCOUNTED 
FUTURE FUTURE TOTAL 

ORIGINAL 1NTERIM lNTERIM COR In FUTURE REM. COST OF REMOVAL 
RESERVE ACCRUALS 

(5) (61=(4)451 

316.00 MISCELLANEOUSPOWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 10,655,696 3.00% (319,671) 
TECUMSEH 3,320,277 4.00% (132,811) 
LAWRENCE 4,493,202 3.00% (134,796) 
HUTCHINSON 1,124,545 5.00% (56,227) 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 19,593,720 (643,505) 

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 1,141,356,168 39,319,398 

OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT 
STRUCTURES& IMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

FUEL HOLDERS, PRODUCERS & ACCESSORIES 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABlLENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL FUEL HOLDERS, PRODUCERS & ACCESSORIES 

GENERATORS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL GENERATORS 

ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 



WESTAR NORTH 
CALCULATION OF SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED COST OF REMOVAL RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31.2003 

DISCOUNTED DISCOUNTED 
FUTURE FUTURE TOTAL 

ORIGINAL INTERIM lNTERlM COR In FUTURE REM. COST OF REMOVAL 
ACCOUNT COST COR % COR $ RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL RATE 

(2) (3) (4)=W43) (5) (6)=(4)45) (7) (8)=(6)47) (9)=W2) 

346.00 MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL GAS TURBINE PLANT 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
352.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
353.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
354.00 TOWERS & FIXTURES 
355.00 POLES & FIXTURES 
356.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
357.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
358.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR & DEVICES 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
361.OO STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
362.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
364.00 POLES, TOWERS & FIXTURES 
365.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS 8DEVICES 
366.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
367.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS 8 DEVICES 
368.00 LINE TRANSFORMERS 
369.00 SERVICES 
370.00 METERS 
371 .OO INSTALLATIONS ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
372.00 LEASED PROPERTY ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
373.00 STREET LIGHTING & SIGNAL SYSTEMS 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 



WESTAR NORTH 
CALCULATION OF SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED COST OF REMOVAL RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

DISCOUNTED DISCOUNTED 
FUTURE FUTURE TOTAL 

ORIGINAL INTERIM INTERIM COR In FUTURE REM. COST OF REMOVAL 
ACCOUNT COST COR % COR $ RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL RATE 

(1) (2) (3) (4)=W-(3) (5) (6)=(4)-(5) (7) (8)=(6)1(7) (9)=(8)1(2) 

GENERAL PLANT 
390.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
391 .OO OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 
391 . I0  COMPUTER & OTHER ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 
392.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 
393.00 STORES EQUlPMENT 
394.00 TOOLS,SHOPS 8 GARAGE EQUIPMENT 
395.00 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 
396.00 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT 
397.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 
398.00 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 

TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 

Sources: 
Col. (2) from Depreciation Study, pages 111-7 through 111-9. 
Col. (3) from Exhibit(MJM-15). 
Col. (5) from Exhibit(MJM-16), pages 12-15, based on response to CURB 238. 
Col. (7) from "westarNorth-CURB227b.W These are the remaining lives without Spanos net salvage adjustment. 



WESTAR NORTH 
REMOVAL OF ACCRUED COST OF REMOVAL FROM BOOK RESERVE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

1980-2002 2003 TOTAL BOOK 
ORIGINAL BOOK COR In COR In COR In RESERVE 

ACCOUNT COST RESERVE RESERVE I /  RESERVE I 1  RESERVE LESS COR 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=(4)+(5) (7)=(3)-(6) 

STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 
STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 

TOTAL POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 

TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCH INSON 

TOTAL TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 



WESTAR NORTH 
REMOVAL OF ACCRUED COST OF REMOVAL FROM BOOK RESERVE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

1980-2002 2003 TOTAL BOOK 
ORIGINAL BOOK COR In COR In COR In RESERVE 

ACCOUNT COST RESERVE RESERVE 11 RESERVE 11 RESERVE LESS COR 
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=14)+(5) (7)=(3)-(6) 

ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 

MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
LAWRENCE 
HUTCHINSON 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 

OTHER PRODUCTION PLANT 
341.OO STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

342.00 FUEL HOLDERS, PRODUCERS & ACCESSORIES 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL FUEL HOLDERS, PRODUCERS & ACCESSORIES 



WESTAR NORTH 
REMOVAL OF ACCRUED COST OF REMOVAL FROM BOOK RESERVE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

1980-2002 2003 TOTAL BOOK 
ORIGINAL BOOK COR In COR In COR In RESERVE 

ACCOUNT COST RESERVE RESERVE I1 RESERVE 11 RESERVE LESS COR 
(2) (31 (41 (5) (6)=(4)+(5) (7)=(3)46) 

344.00 GENERATORS 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL GENERATORS 

345.00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHINSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 

346.00 MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
TECUMSEH 
HUTCHiNSON 
ABILENE 
EVANS 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL GAS TURBINE PLANT 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
352.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
353.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
354.00 TOWERS & FIXTURES 
355.00 POLES & FIXTURES 
356.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS 8 DEVlCES 
357.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
358.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR & DEVICES 

f OTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 31 6,772,823.14 139,311,306 4,463,670 



WESTAR NORTH 
REMOVAL OF ACCRUED COST OF REMOVAL FROM BOOK RESERVE 

361.OO 
362.00 
364.00 
365.00 
366.00 
367.00 
368.00 
369.00 
370.00 
371 .OO 
372.00 
373.00 

390.00 
391 .OO 
391.10 
392.00 
393.00 
394.00 
395.00 
396.00 
397.00 
398.00 

ACCOUNT 
(11 

DISTRIBUTiON PLANT 
STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
STATION EQUIPMENT 
POLES, TOWERS & FIXTURES 
OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
LINE TRANSFORMERS 
SERVICES 
METERS 
INSTALLATIONS ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
LEASED PROPERTY ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
STREET LIGHTING & SIGNAL SYSTEMS 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

GENERAL PLANT 
STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 
COMPUTER & OTHER ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 
TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 
STORES EQUIPMENT 
TOOLS,SHOPS & GARAGE EQUIPMENT 
LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 
POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT 
COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 
MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 

TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

1980-2002 2003 TOTAL BOOK 
ORIGINAL BOOK COR In COR In COR In RESERVE 

COST RESERVE RESERVE 11 RESERVE 11 RESERVE LESS COR 
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=(4)+(5) (7)=(3)46) 

687,183,886.92 

135,783,876.86 

2,448,419,125.99 

Sources: 
Cols. (2) and (3) from Depreciation Study, pages 111-7 through 111-9. 
Col. (4) from "CURB 238b kpl sfas 143 1980-2002(1).xls", Accrued COR tess Incurred COR. 
Cot (5) from "CURB 238b FASB 143 calc-2003(1).xlsn, Col. E - Col. F. 

I 1  For Steam Production plant, COR in Reserve (cols. 4 and 5) is allocated to plants based on Original Cost (col. 2). 



WESTAR SOUTH 
SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED RATES 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

CAPITAL RECOVERY 
CALCULATED COMBINED 

ORIGINAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL COST OF REMOVAL CALCULATED 
ACCOUNT COST AMOUNT RATE ACCRUAL RATE ACCRUAL RATE 

(1) (2) (31 (4)=(3)42) (5)  (6)=(5)1(23 (7)=(3)+(5) (8)=(4)+(6) 

STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 
STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNIT 1 
LACYGNE UNIT 2 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNIT I 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 

TOTAL POLLUTION CONTROL EQUlPMENT 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 
JEFFREY 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 

TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
JEFFREY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GILL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNIT 1 
LACYGNE UNIT 2 

TOTAL TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 



WESTAR SOUTH 
SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED RATES 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

CAPITAL RECOVERY 
CALCULATED COMBINED 

COST OF REMOVAL CALCULATED 
ACCOUNT ACCRUAL RATE ACCRUAL RATE 

(1 (5) 66)=65)42) (7)=(3)+(5) (8)=(4)+(6) 

31 5.00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
WICHITA 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 

316.00 MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 

NUCLEAR PRODUCTION PLANT 
321 .OO STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 
322.00 REACTOR PLANT EQUIPMENT 
323.00 TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
324.00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
325.00 MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL NUCLEAR PRODUCTION P U N T  

GAS TURBINE PLANT 
341.OO STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

JEFFREY 

344.00 GENERATORS 
JEFFREY 
GORDAN EVANS 

TOTAL GENERATORS 



WESTAR SOUTH 
SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED RATES 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

CAPITAL RECOVERY 
CALCULATED COMBINED 

ORIGINAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL COST OF REMOVAL CALCULATED 
ACCOUNT ACCRUAL RATE ACCRUAL RATE 

(1) (5) (6)=(5)@) (7)=(3)+(5) (8)=(4)*(6) 

345.00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 

346.00 MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 

TOTAL GAS TURBINE PLANT 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
352.00 STRUCTURES 8 IMPROVEMENTS 
353.00 STATION EQUlPMENT 
354.00 TOWERS & FIXTURES 
355.00 POLES & FIXTURES 
356.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS 8 DEVICES 
357.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
358.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR & DEVICES 
359.00 ROADS & TRAILS 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
361.OO STRUCTURES 8 IMPROVEMENTS 
362.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
364.00 POLES, TOWERS & FIXTURES 
365.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS 8 DEVICES 
366.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
367.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
368.00 LINE TRANSFORMERS 
369.00 SERVICES 
370.00 METERS 
371.OO INSTALLATIONS ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
372.00 LEASED PROPERTY ON CUSTOMERS PREMISES 
373.00 STREET LIGHTING & SIGNAL SYSTEMS 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 



WESTAR SOUTH 
SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED RATES 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

CAPITAL RECOVERY 
CALCULATED COMBINED 

ORIGINAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL COST OF REMOVAL CALCULATED 
ACCOUNT COST 

(1) (2) 

GENERAL PLANT 
390.00 STRUCTURES8 IMPROVEMENTS 
391.00 OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 
391.10 COMPUTER & OTHER ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 
392.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 
393.00 STORES EQUIPMENT 
394.00 TOOLS,SHOPS & GARAGE EQUIPMENT 
395.00 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 
396.00 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT 
397.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 
398.00 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 79,864,834 

TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 2,965,796,856 

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT 
303.00 INTANGIBLE MISCELLANEOUS PLANT 
310.10 LAND 
314.00 TURBOGENERATOR UNITS - RIPLEY 
340.10 LAND 
350.10 LAND 
350.20 LAND 
360.10 LAND 
360.20 LAND 
389.10 LAND 
390.20 LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS 

TOTAL NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT (701,907) 

TOTAL ELECTRIC PLANT 2,965,094,949 

* Curve shown is interim survivor curve. Each facility in the account is assigned an individual probable retirement year. 

Sources: 
Col. (2) from Depreciation Study, pages 111-4 through 111-6. 
Col. (3) from Exhibit-(MJM-16), pages 20-22. 
Col. (5) from Exhibit-(MJM-16), pages 23-25. 



WESTAR SOUTH 
CALCULATION OF SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED CAPITAL RECOVERY RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 
CAPITAL RECOVERY 

BOOK GROSS CALCULATED 
ORIGINAL RESERVE SALVAGE FUTURE SURVIVOR REMAINING ANNUAL ACCRUAL 

ACCOUNT COST LESS COR PERCENT ACCRUALS CURVE LIFE AMOUNT RATE 
v 1 (2) (3) (4) (5)=W144))43) (61 17) (8)=(53/(7) (9)=(8)/(2) 

STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 
STRUCTURES & lMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY 
RlPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GILL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNIT 1 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNIT 1 
LACYGNE UNIT 2 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
LACYGNE UNIT 1 

TOTAL POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 
JEFFREY 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT -TRAIN CARS 

TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
JEFFREY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 

ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
WICHITA 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 



WESTAR SOUTH 
CALCULATION OF SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED CAPITAL RECOVERY RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 
CAPITAL RECOVERY 

BOOK GROSS CALCULATED 
ORIGINAL RESERVE SALVAGE FUTURE SURVIVOR REMAINING ANNUAL ACCRUAL 

ACCOUNT COST LESS COR PERCENT ACCRUALS CURVE LIFE AMOUNT RATE 
(4 1 (21 (3) (4) (5)=(2Y(1 4411431 (6) (7) (8)=(5)Vl f9)=(8)1(2) 

316.00 MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
RtPtEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GILL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 

NUCLEAR PRODUCTION PLANT 
327.00 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 
322.00 REACTOR PLANT EQUIPMENT 
323.00 TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
324.00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
325.00 MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL NUCLEAR PRODUCTION PLANT 

GAS TURBINE PLANT 
341 .OO STRUCTURES 8 IMPROVEMENTS 

JEFFREY SQUARE * 

344.00 GENERATORS 
JEFFREY 
GORDAN EVANS 

TOTAL GENERATORS 

345.00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 

346.00 MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEfFREY SQUARE * 

TOTAL GAS TURBINE PLANT 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
352.00 STRUCTURES 8 IMPROVEMENTS 
353.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
354.00 TOWERS & FIXTURES 
355.00 POLES & FIXTURES 
356.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
357.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
358.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR & DEVICES 
359.00 ROADS & TRAILS 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 



WESTAR SOUTH 
CALCULATION OF SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED CAPITAL RECOVERY RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 
CAPITAL RECOVERY 

BOOK GROSS CALCULATED 
ORIGINAL RESERVE SALVAGE FUTURE SURVIVOR REMAINING ANNUAL ACCRUAL 

ACCOUNT COST LESS COR PERCENT ACCRUALS CURVE LIFE AMOUNT RATE 
( f )  (2) (3) (4) (5)=(2W 44))43) (6) (7) (8)=(5)47) (9)=(W(2) 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
361 .OO STRUCTURES8 IMPROVEMENTS 
362.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
364.00 POLES, TOWERS 8 FIXTURES 
365.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS 8DEVICES 
366.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
367.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
368.00 LINE TRANSFORMERS 
369.00 SERVICES 
370.00 METERS 
371 .OO INSTALLATIONS ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
372.00 LEASED PROPERTY ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
373.00 STREET LIGHTING 8 SIGNAL SYSTEMS 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

GENERAL PLANT 
390.00 STRUCTURES& IMPROVEMENTS 
391.00 OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 
391.10 COMPUTER & OTHER ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 
392.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 
393.00 STORES EQUIPMENT 
394.00 TOOLS,SHOPS8 GARAGE EQUIPMENT 
395.00 LABORATORY EQUlPMENT 
396.00 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT 
397.00 COMMUNlCATlON EQUIPMENT 
398.00 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 

TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 

NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT 
303.00 INTANGIBLE MISCELLANEOUS PLANT 
310.10 LAND 
314.00 TURBOGENERATOR UNITS - RIPLEY 
340.10 LAND 
350.10 LAND 
350.20 LAND 
360.10 LAND 
360.20 LAND 
389.10 LAND 
390.20 LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS 

TOTAL NONDEPRECIABLE PLANT 

TOTAL ELECTRIC PLANT 

* Curve shown is interim survivor curve. Each facility in the account is assigned an individual probable retirement year. 
Sources: 
Cols. (2) and (6) from Depreciation Study, pages 1/14through 111-6. 
Col. (3) from Exhibit-(MJM-16), pages 26-29. 
Col. (4) from response to CURB 29. 
Col. (7) from "westarsouth-CURB227a.txtRThese are the remaining lives without Spanos net salvage adjustment. 
11 Based on 6-2033 FRY - same as LaCygne # l .  
21 Spanos did not provide the unadjusted remaining life for this account. 10.7 is his adjusted remaining life. 
31 CURB 29 showed a 0% gross salvage ratio and a 44% COR ratio. However, to achieve a 40% net salvage ratio, the gross salvage ratio must be 4% 



WESTAR SOUTH 
CALCULATION OF SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED COST OF REMOVAL RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 34,2003 

DISCOUNTED DISCOUNTED 
FUTURE FUTURE TOTAL 

ORIGINAL lNTERlM INTERIM COR In FUTURE REM. COST OF REMOVAL 
ACCOUNT COST COR % COR $ RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL RATE 

( f )  (2) (3) (4)=(2)*-(3) (5) (6)=(4)45) (7) (8)=(6YV) (9)=(8)42) 

STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 
STRUCTURES& IMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNIT 1 
LACYGNE UNIT 2 

TOTAL STRUCTURES 8 tMPROVEMENTS 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNIT 2 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 

TOTAL POLLUTiON CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 
JEFFREY 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 

TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
JEFFREY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNIT 1 
LACYGNE UNIT 2 

TOTAL TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 



WESTAR SOUTH 
CALCULATION OF SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED COST OF REMOVAL RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

DISCOUNTED DISCOUNTED 
FUTURE FUTURE TOTAL 

ORIGINAL INTERIM INTERIM COR In FUTURE REM. COST OF REMOVAL 
ACCOUNT COST COR % COR $ RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE ACCRUAL RATE 

(2) (3) (4)=@)*-(3) (5) (6)=(4145) (7) (8)=(6)47) [9)=(8)112) 

ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
WICHITA 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GILL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNIT 1 
LACYGNE UNIT 2 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 

MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GILL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNIT 1 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 

NUCLEAR PRODUCTION PLANT 
321 .OO STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 
322.00 REACTOR PLANT EQUIPMENT 
323.00 TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
324.00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
325.00 MlSCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

fOTAL NUCLEAR PRODUCTION PLANT 

GAS TURBINE PLANT 
341.OO STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

JEFFREY 

344.00 GENERATORS 
JEFFREY 
GORDAN EVANS 

TOTAL GENERATORS 

345.00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 

346.00 MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 

TOTAL GAS TURBINE PLANT 



WESTAR SOUTH 
CALCULATION OF SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED COST OF REMOVAL RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

DISCOUNTED DISCOUNTED 
FUTURE FUTURE TOTAL 

ORIGINAL INTERIM INTERIM COR In FUTURE REM. COST OF REMOVAL 
ACCOUNT COST COR % COR $ RESERVE ACCRUALS LIFE RATE 

(1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)*43) (5) (6)=(4)-(5) (7) (9)=(8)42) 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
352.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS (0.02) 
353.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 0.09 
354.00 TOWERS & FIXTURES 0.20 
355.00 POLES 8 FIXTURES 0.16 
356.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 0.25 
357.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
358.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR & DEVICES 
359.00 ROADS & TRAILS 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
361.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS (0.01) 
362.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 0.1 1 
364.00 POLES, TOWERS & FIXTURES 0.38 
365.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 0.46 
366.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 0.13 
367.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 0.27 
368.00 LINE TRANSFORMERS 0.10 
369.00 SERVICES 0.18 
370.00 METERS 
371.00 INSTALLATIONS ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
372.00 LEASED PROPERTY ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
373.00 STREET LIGHTING 8 SIGNAL SYSTEMS 0.81 

TOTAL DtSTRtBUTlON PLANT 

GENERAL PLANT 
390.00 STRUCTURES& IMPROVEMENTS 0.18 
391.OO OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 
391.I0 COMPUTER & OTHER ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 
392.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 
393.00 STORES EQUIPMENT 
394.00 TOOLS,SHOPS & GARAGE EQUIPMENT 
395.00 LABORATORY EQUIPMENT 
396.00 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT 
397.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT (I .55) 
398.00 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL GENERAL PLANT 

TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 

Sources: 
CoI. (2) from Depreciation Study, pages 111-4 through 111-6. 
Col. (3) from Exhibit_(MJM-15). 
Col. (5) from Exhibit-(MJM-161, pages 25-29, based on response to CURB 238. 
Col. (7) from "westarSouth-CURB227a.txt" These are the remaining lives without Spanos net salvage adjustment. 

I /  Based on 6-2033 FRY - same as LaCygne #I. 
21 Spanos did not provide the unadjusted remaining life for this account. 10.7 is his adjusted remaining life. 



WESTAR SOUTH 
REMOVAL OF ACCRUED COST OF REMOVAL FROM BOOK RESERVE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

1980-2002 2003 TOTAL BOOK 
ORIGINAL BOOK COR In COR In COR In RESERVE 

ACCOUNT COST RESERVE RESERVE 11 RESERVE 11 RESERVE LESS COR 
(1) (2) (3) (41 (5) (6)=(4)+(5) (7)=(3)-(6) 

STEAM PRODUCTION PLANT 
STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GILL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GILL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 

TOTAL POLLUTION CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 
JEFFREY 
LACYGNE UNIT 2 

TOTAL BOILER PLANT EQUIPMENT - TRAIN CARS 

TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 
JEFFREY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GILL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNIT 1 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 



WESTAR SOUTH 
REMOVAL OF ACCRUED COST OF REMOVAL FROM BOOK RESERVE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

1980-2002 2003 TOTAL BOOK 
ORIGINAL BOOK COR In COR In COR In RESERVE 

ACCOUNT COST RESERVE RESERVE 11 RESERVE 11 RESERVE 
(11 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=(4)+(5) 

31 5-00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
WlCHlTA 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 44,375,588 

31 6.00 MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 
RIPLEY 
NEOSHO 
MURRAY GlLL 
GORDAN EVANS 
LACYGNE UNlT 1 
LACYGNE UNlT 2 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL STEAM PRODUCTION PLAN1 612,475,817 

NUCLEAR PRODUCTION PLAN1 
321.OO STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS 399,941,190 
322.00 REACTOR PLANT EQUIPMENT 626,462,397 
323.00 TURBOGENERATOR UNITS 166,568,932 
324.00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 131 ,138,532 
325.00 MISCELLANEOUS POWER PLANT EQUiPMENT 61,643,030 

TOTAL NUCLEAR PRODUCTION PLAN1 1,385,454,082 



WESTAR SOUTH 
REMOVAL OF ACCRUED COST OF REMOVAL FROM BOOK RESERVE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

1980-2002 2003 TOTAL BOOK 
ORIGINAL BOOK COR In COR In COR In RESERVE 

ACCOUNT COST RESERVE RESERVE 11 RESERVE 11 
(2) (3) (4) t5) 

GAS TURBINE PLANT 
341.OO STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 

JEFFREY 

344.00 GENERATORS 
JEFFREY 
GORDAN EVANS 

TOTAL GENERATORS 

345.00 ACCESSORY ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 

346.00 MISCELLANEOUS PLANT EQUIPMENT 
JEFFREY 

TOTAL GAS TURBINE PLAN1 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
352.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
353.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
354.00 TOWERS & FIXTURES 
355.00 POLES & FIXTURES 
356.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
357.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
358.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR & DEVICES 
359.00 ROADS & TRAILS 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLAN7 

DlSTRlBUTlON PLANT 
361 -00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
362.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
364.00 POLES, TOWERS & FIXTURES 
365.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
366.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
367.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
368.00 LINE TRANSFORMERS 
369.00 SERVICES 
370.00 METERS 
371.OO INSTALLATIONS ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
372.00 LEASED PROPERTY ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
373.00 STREET LIGHTING & SIGNAL SYSTEMS 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLAN7 



WESTAR SOUTH 
REMOVAL OF ACCRUED COST OF REMOVAL FROM BOOK RESERVE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

1980-2002 2003 TOTAL BOOK 
ORIGINAL BOOK COR In COR In COR In RESERVE 

ACCOUNT COST RESERVE RESERVE 11 RESERVE 11 RESERVE 
(1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)=(4)+(5) 

GENERAL PLANT 
390.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
391.OO OFFICE FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 
391 .I0 COMPUTER & OTHER ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 
392.00 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 
393.00 STORES EQUIPMENT 
394.00 TOOLS,SHOPS & GARAGE EQUIPMENT 
395.00 LABORATORY EQUlPM ENT 
396.00 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT 
397.00 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 
398.00 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL GENERAL PLAN1 79,864,834 34,241,632 4,598,889 0 4,598,889 

TOTAL DEPRECIABLE PLANT 2,965,796,856 1,336,786,412 (7,490,190) 5,439,166 (2,051,024) 

Sources: 
Cols. (2) and (3) from Depreciation Study, pages 111-4 through 111-6. 
Col. (4) from "CURB 238b kge sfas 143 1982-2002(1).xIs", Accrued COR less Incurred COR (both '77-'81 and 21 Years). 
Col (5) from "CURB 238b FAS8 143 calc-2003(1).xls", Col. E - Col. F. 

11 For Steam Production plant, COR in Reserve (cols. 4 and 5) is allocated to plants based on Original Cost (col. 2). 



COMBINED WESTAR NORTH AND WESTAR SOUTH 
SNAVELY KlNG RECOMMENDED RATES 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2003 

COMBINED 
COMBINED COMBINED COMBINED CALCULATED 
ORIGINAL CAPITAL RECOVERY COST OF REMOVAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL 

ACCOUNT COST 
(11 (2) 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
352.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
353.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
354.00 TOWERS & FIXTURES 
355.00 POLES & FIXTURES 
356.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
357.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
358.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR & DEVICES 
359.00 ROADS & TRAILS 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLAN1 

DlSTRlBUTlON PLANT 
361.OO STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
362.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
364.00 POLES, TOWERS & FIXTURES 
365.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
366.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
367.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
368.00 LINE TRANSFORMERS 
369.00 SERVICES 
370.00 METERS 
371.00 INSTALLATIONS ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
372.00 LEASED PROPERTY ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
373.00 STREET LIGHTING & SIGNAL SYSTEMS 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

Sources: 
Exhibit(MJM-A?), pages 2-3. 



COMBINED WESTAR NORTH AND WESTAR SOUTH 
SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED CAPITAL RECOVERY RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31.2003 

PLANT ACCRUALS ACCRUAL RATES 
WEN WES COMBINED WEN WES COMBINED WEN WES COMBINED 

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ANNUAL ANNUAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL ACCRUAL ACCRUAL 
ACCOUNT COST COST COST RATE RATE RATE 

(11 (2) (3) (4)=(2)+(3) (8)=(5)1(2) (9)=WY3) (10)=17)44) 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
352.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
353.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
354.00 TOWERS & FIXTURES 
355.00 POLES & FIXTURES 
356.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
357.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
358.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR & DEVICES 
359.00 ROADS & TRAILS 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 

DlSTRIBUTION PLANT 
361.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 
362.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 
364.00 POLES, TOWERS 8 FIXTURES 
365.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 
366.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 
367.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS 8 DEVICES 
368.00 LINE TRANSFORMERS 
369.00 SERVICES 
370.00 METERS 
371.00 INSTALLATIONS ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 
372.00 LEASED PROPERTY ON CUSTOMERS PREMISES 
373.00 STREET LIGHTING 8 SIGNAL SYSTEMS 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PLANT 

Sources: 
Cols. (2) and (3) from Depreciation Study, pages I114through 111-9. 
Cols. (5) and (6) from Exhibit(MJM-16). 



COMBINED WESTAR NORTH AND WESTAR SOUTH 
SNAVELY KING RECOMMENDED COST OF REMOVAL RATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31.2003 

PLANT ACCRUALS ACCRUAL RATES 
WEN WES COMBINED WEN WES COMBINED WEN WES COMBINED 

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ANNUAL ANNUAL ANNUAL ACCRUAL 
ACCOUNT COST COST COST ACCRUAL ACCRUAL ACCRUAL RATE 

(1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)+(3) (5) (6) (7)=(5)+(6) (8)=(5)1(2) 

TRANSMISSION PLANT 
352.00 STRUCTURES 8 IMPROVEMENTS 0.03% 
353.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 0.14% 
354.00 TOWERS & FIXTURES -0.29% 
355.00 POLES & FIXTURES 0.18% 
356.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS 8 DEVICES 0.20% 
357.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 0.00% 
358.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTOR & DEVICES 0.00% 
359.00 ROADS & TRAILS 0.00% 

TOTAL TRANSMISSION PLANT 0.16% 

DISTRIBUTION PLANT 
361.00 STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS 0.22% 
362.00 STATION EQUIPMENT 0.18% 
364.00 POLES, TOWf RS & FIXTURES 0.52% 
365.00 OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS & DEVICES 0.79% 
366.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUIT 0.06% 
367.00 UNDERGROUND CONDUCTORS B DEVLCES 0.23% 
368.00 LINE TRANSFORMERS 0.27% 
369.00 SERVICES -0.22% 
370.00 METERS -0.08% 
371.00 INSTALLATIONS ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 0.00% 
372.00 LEASED PROPERTY ON CUSTOMERS' PREMISES 0.00% 
373.00 STREET LIGHTING 8 SIGNAL SYSTEMS 0.15% 

TOTAL DlSTRlBUTlON PLANT 0.31% 

Sources: 
Cols. (2) and (3) from Depreciation Study, pages 1114through 111-9. 
Cols. (5) and (6) from Exhibit(MJM-16). 



VERIFICATION 


WASHINGTON, 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

1, l,ic,l.del3 ~&r(&&,  , of lawful age, bring first duly sworn upon his oath 
states: 

That he is a consultant for the Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board; that he has read the 
above and foregoing Testimony, and, upon information and belief, states matters therein 
appearing are true and correct. .-7 

,P
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this& day of ,2005. 

My Commission expires: 3- 4- 0 (p 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing 

document was placed in the United States mail, postage prepaid, or hand-delivered this 

29th day of September, 2005, to the following: 


KURT J. BOEHM, ATTORNEY 

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 EAST SEVENTH STREET 

SUITE 1510 

CINCINNATI, OH 45202 

Fax: 513-421-2764 

kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 


CHARLES M. BENJAMIN, ATTORNEY AT LAW 

CHARLES M. BENJAMIN 

P.O. BOX 1642 

LAWRENCE, KS 66044-8642 

Fax: 785-841-5922 

chasbenjamin@sbcglobal.net 


GARY E. REBENSTORF, CITY ATTORNEY 

CITY OF WICHITA 

CITY HALL 13TH FLOOR 

455 N MAIN STREET 

WICHITA, KS 67202 

Fax:316-268-4335 

grebenstorf@wichita.gov 


CURTIS M. IRBY, ATTORNEY 

GLAVES, IRBY & RHOADS 
120 SOUTH MARKET 

SUITE 100 

WICHITA, KS 67202-3892 

Fax: 316-264-6860 

cmirby@sbcglobal.net 


JOHN WINE, JR. 

410 NE 43RD 

TOPEKA, KS 66617 

Fax: 785-220-7676 

jwine2@cox. net 


SUSAN CUNNINGHAM, GENERAL COUNSEL 

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 

1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD 

TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 

Fax: 785-271-3354 

s.cunningharn@kcc.state.ks.us 

* * * *  Hand Deliver * * * *  

MICHAEL L. KURTZ, ATTORNEY 

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 EAST SEVENTH STREET 

SUITE 1510 

CINCINNATI, OH 45202 

Fax: 513-421-2764 

mkurtz@bkl1awfirm.com 


JAY C. HINKEL, ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

CITY OF WICHITA 

CITY HALL 13TH FLOOR 

455 N MAIN STREET 

WICHITA, KS 67202 

Fax: 316-268-4335 

jhinkel@wichita.gov 


COLIN EHITLEY, GENERAL MANAGER 

CITY OF WINFIELD 

200 EAST 9TH 

PO BOX 646 

WINFIELD, KS 67156 

cwhitley@winfieldks.org 


SARAH J. LOQUIST, ATTORNEY 

HINKLE ELKOURI LAW FIRM L.L.C. 

2000 EPIC CENTER 

301 N MAIN STREET 

WICHITA, KS 67202-4820 

Fax: 316-264-1518 

sloquist@hinklaw.com 


DANA BRADBURY, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL 

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 

1500 SW ARROWHEAD ROAD 

TOPEKA, KS 66604-4027 

Fax: 785-271-3354 

d.bradbury@kcc.state.ks.us

* * * *  Hand Deliver * * * *  

MICHAEL LENNEN, ATTORNEY 

MORRIS, LAING, EVANS, BROCK & 
CHARTERED 

OLD TOWN SQUARE 

300 N MEAD STREET 

SUITE 200 

WICHITA, KS 67202-2722 

Fax: 316-262-5991 

mlennen@morrislaing.com 


KENNEDY, 




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


KEVIN K. LA CHANCE, ATTORNEY 

OFFICE OF THE STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE 

HQ, 24TH INFANTRY DIVISION & FORT RILEY 
BUILDING 200, PATTON HALL 

FORT RILEY, KS 66442-5017 

Fax: 785-239-0577 

lachancek@riley.army.mil 


DAVID BANKS, ENERGY MANAGER 

UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 259 

SCHOOL SERVICE CENTER COMPLEX 

3850 N HYDRAULIC 

WICHITA, KS 67219-3399 

Fax: 316-973-2150 

dbankseusd259.net 


MARTIN J. BREGMAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, LAW 

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. 

818 S KANSAS AVENUE (66612) 

PO BOX 889 

TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889 

Fax: 785-575-8136 

martin-bregman@wr.com 


JAMES P. ZAKOURA, ATTORNEY 

SMITHYMAN & ZAKOURA, CHTD. 
7400 W 11OTH STREET 

SUITE 750 

OVERLAND PARK, KS 662 10 

Fax: 913-661-9863 

zakouraQsmizak-1aw.com 


ROBERT A. GANTON, ATTORNEY 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

D/B/A UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

REGULATORY LAW OFFICE 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 

901 N. STUART STREET, SUITE 525 

ARLINGTON, VA 22203-1837 

Fax: 703-696-2960 

robert.ganton@hqda.army.mil 



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


